construction is subject to final concurrency determinations at the time of site plan review. 

4.0 Recommendation 
4.1 Community and Economic Development Staff 

The Community Development Department reviewed this request and recommends approval of the 
major modification to the PUD zoning. Letters of notification were mailed to one hundred and thirty-two 
(132) property owners within 500 feet of the subject property and no comments or objections were 
received.  

4.2 The Planning & Zoning Board 

This recommendation was approved by a 7—0 vote of the Board. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the request for a major modification of PUD zoning, as described above and in